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OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING

Stewards

A.C.U. Albert Carter

Wessex Centre Jim Webb

Club Mike Naish

Judge Jim Cullimore

Noise Meter Operator Arthur Fedden

Clerk of the Course Phil Steadman
Assistant Clerk of the Course Steve Worner
Scrutineers Pete Burgum, Alan Mounstevens
Starter Richard Jones

Chief Marshal Clive Callaghan

Pit Marshal Martin Palmer

Travelling Marshals Richard Knight, Roger Hawley
Lap Scorers Elaine Leighton, Pat Maher

Commentator Mike Summerfield
First Aid St. John Ambulance Chipping Sodbury and Yate Division

Programmes Phil Smith

Publicity Roger Worner

Treasurer Larry Spragg

Car Park/Gates Botany Bay and Spanorium Venture Scout Units
Public Address Strode Sound

Catering Dodington Park Estate

Mobile Toilet Danco Hire

Tentage Bristol Canvas & Marquee Co.

Marshals B.M.C.C. and neighbouring clubs

Secretary Chris Leighton, 27 Woodchester, Yate, Bristol

WARNING
MOTOR SPORT IS DANGEROUS AND PERSONS
ATTENDING THE MEETING DO SO ENTIRELY
AT THEIR OWN REBSK

It is a condition of admission that all persons having any connection
with the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the meeting,
including the owners of the land and the drivers and owners of the
vehicles are absolved from all liability arising out of accidents howsoever
caused resulting in damage and/or personal injury to spectators or
ticket holders.

)

On behalf of the Bristol Motorcycle Club, welcome to Dodington
Park, which this afternoon stages the First Round of the 1977 British
Sidecar Cross Championship.

Todays meeting here at Dodington where the B.M.C.C. has previously
sucessfully promoted four 250cc Moto Cross Grand Prix, two 500cc
Grand Prix and the 1973 Trophee Des Nations (the 250cc World Team
Championship) marks the departure from tradition with the first
Sidecar Cross in the Clubs 31 year history, and introduces a new
course and venue to many Sidecar Cross drivers and enthusiasts.

Our competitors in todays meeting include Terry Good and Jess
Rixon, the 1976 British Sidecar Cross Champions, and European
Sidecar Cross Championship runners up Nick Thompson and Garry
Withers on their new Wasp, outfit, plus all of the top ranking drivers
from the 1976 British Championship who compete in the two legs of
the Sidecar Cross Championship. In addition to the championship
contenders we have a large number of expert sidecar drivers entered,
in the British Sidecar Cross Qualifying Championship and many invited
expert solo moto cross riders who compete for the Wessex National
Solo Scramble Trophies.

The Sidecar Cross Championship is run over a series of six rounds,
where drivers compete in two 30 minute plus 2 lap races. Points are
awarded for each race of the Championship as follows:- 15 points
for first place, 12 points second, 10 points—third, 8 points—fourth,
6 points—fifth, 5 points—sixth, 4 points—seventh, 3 points—eigth,
2 points—ninth, 1 point—tenth. The Championship is decided on the
agregate points accumulated by each driver throughout the season.
At the end of each season, as with the solo Moto Cross Championships,
the highest placed drivers in the series are seeded to contest the
European Sidecar Cross Championship and the lowest placedcompetitors
relegated to the Qualifying Championship Series from which a similar
number of top qualifying drivers are promoted to the championship
proper. |

The Bristol Motorcycle Club would like to express its thanks to
Nick Thompson and Gary Withers who travelled to Dodington on a
cold and foggy day, back in December to assist in the initial planning
of the course and to the many club members who have given so much
of their time to organise this meeting. Roger Worner

Further rounds of the Championship will be held on:—

8th May Diss & District Motor Club, Suffolk.
12th June Derby Pheonix M.C.C.
10th July Bassenthwaite / District M.C. Cumbria.

4th September South Molton & District M.C. Devon.
25th September  Weardale & District M.C. County Durham.



PROGRAMME OF EVENTS

Practice

0.30—10.00 Sidecar Qualifying Drivers
10.00—10.30 Sidecar Championship Drivers
10.30—11.00 Sidecar Qualifying Drivers
11.00—11.45 Solo
11.45—12.15 Sidecar Championship Drivers
12.15—12.30 Spare

LUNCH INTERVAL

Races Race Duration
Preliminary Heats for events 4 and 9 10 mins+ 1 lap
Event 1 Solo Invitation {(unlimited capacity) 15 mins + 2 laps
Event 2 Sidecar-Cross Championship (1st race) 30 mins + 2 laps
Event 3 Wessex Lightweight (solo up to 250cc) 20 mins + 2 laps
Event 4 Sidecar Qualifying Championship (1st race) 20 mins+ 2 laps
Event 5 Sidecar Non-qualifiers 15 mins + 2 laps
SHORT INTERVAL
Event 6 Solo Invitation (unlimited capacity) 15 mins + 2 laps
Event 7 Sidecar Cross Championship (2nd race) 30 mins + 2 laps
Event 8 Wessex Senior (solo 301—1000cc) 20 mins + 2 laps
Event 9 Sidecar Qualifying Championship (2nd race) 20 mins+ 2 laps

No.

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

LIST OF CHAMPIONSHIP SIDECAR DRIVERS

Name/Passenger
Terry Good
Jess Rixon

Nick Thompson
Gary Withers
Bob Spencer
Mike Ripper
John Elliott
George Skeates
John Turner
John Cooper
Kim Logan
Kevin Hughes
Harry Gott
Larry Sills
Terry Rowing
Barry Rowing
Graham Phillip
George Tasker
John Roberts
Andy Greenhorn
Paul Cooper
Michael Widgery
Mike Holloway
. Lawrence
Ken Minns
Dave Henley
Doug Fox
Barry Willlams
Andy Renwick
Don Stewart
John Davies
Trevor Harrison
Ray Gerrish
Keith Eaton
Dennis Smith
Barry Nutley
Paul Morris
Rod Coulsbra

Steve Birchall
Andrew Gregory

Machine
750 Wasp

750 Heanes Wasp
850 Gollner Wasp
850 Norton Wasp
750 Yamaha Sak|
790 Saki

750 Norton Wasp
850 Hagon Yamaha
750 Norton Wasp
8b0 Pegasus Hagon

/50 Norton Wasp

850 Weslake Wasp
850 Weslake Wasp
/50 Norton Wasp
850 V.O. Wasp
750 Saki
750.Norton Wasp
750 Norton Wasp

850 5.B.S,

Home Town
Reading
Reading

Bognor Regis
Horndean
Portsmouth
Reading
Portsmouth
Reading
Kidderminster
Rowlands Gill

Portsmouth
Horndean
London
_ondon
nverarity
nverarity
Wokingham
Reading
Andover
Worthy Down
London
Stone

Ushaw Moor
Chopwell
Birchington
Portsmouth
Friockheim
Friockheim
Kidderminster
Kidderminster
Reading
Reading
Normandy
Crowthorne
Bognor Regis
Congleton
Glossop
Stockport




LIST OF QUALIFYING CHAMPIONSHIP

No. Name/Passenger

22

23

24

25

20

2]

28

29

30

31

33

34

3b

36

37

39

40

W. Davenport
P. Wootten
Peter Thompson
C. Lee

Mike Simpson
Chris Warren
lvan Mayne
Kevin McDavitt
Billy Lee

David Lee
Peter Glazier
Kevin Weston
Dave Green

R. Balsom
Derek May
Allen Bell
Norman Gale
Desmoiid Gale
an Horne
Glenn Restrick
Malco!m Browri
Anthony Tuntsall
John Nixon
Richard Nixon
Den Downey
Roy Field

Peter White
Doug Fromont
Fred Restrick
Tony Webb
Adam Daniels
Andrew Daniels
Eric Maguire
Dave Hatton
Raymond Cross
Simon Wilkins
D. Mallows

D. Winfield

SIDECAR DRIVERS

Machine

620 Hedlund Wasp

650 Yamaha Wasp

850 Norton Wasp
750 IM KM Wasp
750 Norton Wasp
750 Norton Wasp
850 Norton Wasp
830 Norton Wasp
750 Norton Wasp

750 Norton Wasp

1,000 Laverda Wasp

850 Noiton Wasp
850 Hagon

750 Norton Wasp
850 Norton SPP
750 Norton Wasp
750 Saki

850 Norton Wasp

850 Norton Wasp

Home Town
Bracknell
Woodley

Bishop Auckland
Bishop Auckland
Portsmouth
Portsmouth
Burgess Hill
Falmer
Cornsay Village
Cornsay Village
Woking
Bagshot
Bracknell
Bracknell
Newport
Newport

Ascot
Vwokingham
Tadley

Knowl Hill
Stanhope
Stanhope
Hexham
Hexham
Halstead
Chelmsford
Reading
Slough

Knowl Hill
Windsor

Liss

Liss

Ascot

Cove
Camberley
Tadley

Tiptree
Sittingbourne

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

57

59
60

61

Alan Smallbones
Andy Searle

Mike Keane
George Racz
Michael Gibson
Steven Gibson
John Zebedee
George Wheeler
James Christison
James Robertson
Mick Breacher
Tony Moore
Mick Gibb

Dave Gibb
Michael Thorne
Stephen Thorne
an Goddard
Paul Styles
David Stephenson
Malcolm Watson
Laurance Rowell
Alan Wright
Graham Jones
Nigel Chivers
Terence Hill
David Swan
Rory Nash
Ryder Nash

/750 Norton Wasp

850 Hagon

/750 Norton Wasp
/50 Norton Wasp
750 Norton Wasp

650 Gemini MK |

750 Gollner Kawasaki

850 Yamaha Hagon

750 Norton Wasp
750 Norton Wasp
/750 Norton Wasp
750 Norton Wasp
/750 Norton Wasp

830 Norton Wasp

Camberley
Camberley

Hyde
Hyde
Tow Law
Tow Law
Calne
Yatton Keynell
Glamis
Forfar
Eastleigh
Eastleigh
Guildford
Guildford
Tiptree
Maldon
Havant
Havant
Consett
Consett

Ashby-de-la-Zouch

Long Eaton
Basingstoke
Basingstoke
Peebles
Peebles
Llanidloes
Llanidloes



No. Name

70
71
12

73
14

5
76
it
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
g3
94
95
06
97
08
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

Chris Scriven
Terry Dyer
Stuart Nunn
Bryan Wade
Steven Beamish

LIST OF SOLO RIDERS

Machine
250/390 Husky 77

250/370 Motorite Bultaco

250/400 Kawasak
250/370 Suzuki
250/370 Suzuki

Entrant—Beamish Motors Ltd.

Bob Wright
Roy Hooper
David Wells
Rob Taylor
Roy Turner

Malcolm Davis
Nick Toms

Vaughan Semmens

Dave Brown
Richard Palmer
Dave Davis

Bill Aldridge
Mike Brown
Barrie Poolman

Robert Wilkinson

Bob Hart
Mike Church
Martin Coleman
Andy Nurden
Chris Bryan
Roger Garrett
Martin Davis
Philip Davis
Mike Sealey
Pete Mathia
Kevin Marshall
Richard Ford
Carl Tyler

Michael Humphrey

Philip Sargent
Michael Grant
Norman Barrow
Vic Allan
James Aird
Peter Miller

500 CCM

400 Hunts Maico
250/400 DM X Maico
250/360 KTM

400 CZ

250/390 Bultaco
250/400 Maico
250/400 Maico

390 Husqgvarna

400 Maico

250 Montesa
250/370 Suzuki
250 Maico

370 Suzuki
250/400 EMC

500 Fowler CCM
250/400 CZ

400 KTM

500 Castrol CCM
400 Maico

250/400 Kelly KTM
400 Jarret CZ

400 CZ

500 CCM

250 AGM/400 Maico
440 Maico

370 Suzuki

400 Maico

250/400 2WS Maico
400 Maico

370 Fowler Bultaco
500 CCM

250/360 Husgvarna
400 Colton Maico
360 Husky

Home Town
L.oxwood
Eastbourne
Ely
Stonehouse
Portslade

Blackburn
Stroud
Yeovil
Bristol
Stonehouse
Gloucester
Dursley
Brownhills
Tytherington
Bristol
Tormarton
Small Dole
Bristol
Melksham
Bolton
Bristol
Chippenham
Corsham
Malmesbury
Bristol
Axbridge
Marshfield
Marshfield
R ugeway
Northwich
Evercreech
Bristol
Hardwicke
Timsbury
Dorchester
Bristoi
Millom
Tolworth
Barnard Castle
Basingstoke

No.

22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38

23
20
27
29
31
33
35
37

PRELIMINARY HEATS

Heats for the sidecar Qualifying Championship Events 4 and 9

Name

W. Davenport
Mike Simpson
Billy Lee

Dave Green
Norman Gale
Malcolm Brown
Den Downey
Fred Restrick
Eric Maguire

. Name

Peter Thompson
van Mayne
Peter Glazier
Derek May

an Horne

John Nixon
Peter White
Adam Daniels

HEAT 1 10 mins + 1 lap

No. Name

40
42
44
46
48
50
52
54

HEAT 2 10 mins + 1 lap

No.
39
41
43
45
47
49
51
ha

D. Mallows

Mike Keane

John Zebedee
Mick Breacher
Michael Thorne
David Stephenson
Graham Jones
Rory Nash

Name

Raymond Cross
Alan Smallbones
Michael Gibson
James Christison
Mick Gibb

lan Goddard
Laurence Rowell
Terence Hill

The first 10 from each heat will ride in Events 4 and 9.

Heat 1
. — Znd......
i 7 N W | -
Heat 2
o . A
oth........ ...

3rd......o.. Ath.......q Z. 5 ) PO
Sth. ... Oth......... 10th.......
3re)..... . 4th....... bth.........
Sth......: Oth........ 10th......



EVENT 1 SOLO INVITATION RACE (Unlimited Capacity)

No.

70
71
be
73
74
Fis
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
34
85
86
87
83
89

1st

Name

Chris Scriven
Terry Dyer
Stuart Nunn
Bryan Wade
Steven Beamish
Bob Wright
Roy Hooper
David Wells
Rob Taylor
Roy Turner
Malcolm Davis
Nick Toms
Vaughan Semmens
Dave Brown
Richard Palmer
Dave Davis

Bill Aldridge
Mike Brown
Barrie Poolman
Robert Wilkinson

7th.......A\£4)

15 minutes + 2 laps

No.

90
91
92
3
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
101
102
103

104

05

106
107
108
109

Name

Bob Hart

Mike Church
Martin Coleman
Andy Nurden
Chris Bryan
Roger Garrett
Martin Davis
Philip Davis
Mike Sealey
Pete Mathia
Kevin Marshall
Richard Ford
Carl Tyler
Michael Humphrey
Philip Sargent
Michael Grant
Norman Barrow
Vic Allan
James Aird
Peter Miller

P o L o o ¢ B (£6)

Oth.......(£2) 10th.....(£1)

EVENT 3 WESSEX LIGHTWEIGHT SCRAMBLE

(Solo machines up to 250cc) 20 minutes + 2 laps

The winner will receive the John Bull Trophy to be held for 1 year.

No.

70
Vil
72
/3
74
¥
78
30
81
82

1st.

6th

Name

Chris Scriven
Terry Dyer
Stuart Nunn
Bryan Wade
Stephen Beamish
David Wells

Rob Taylor
Malcolm Davis
Nick Toms
Vaughan Semmens

(£6)

No.

1
1

(£25) 4t
Oth.:

85
86
87
89
91
95
99
03
Q7

Name

Dave Davis

Bill Aldridge

Mike Brown
Robert Wilkinson
Mike Church
Roger Garrett

Pete Mathia
Michael Humphrey
Vic Allan

- AE20} Bth....... (£16)
..(£4) 10th......(£2)

EVENTS 2 and 7

1977 BRITISH SIDECAR CROSS CHAMPIONSHIP
1st and 2nd Races
30 minutes + 2 laps

Championship Points

Race 1 Race 2
Terry Good JEBS BINGOE 0 o e s s s ww s om e
Nick Thompson  Gary Withers .. .....  ........
Bob Spencer Mike Bipper = v sscs  woww s

John Elliot George Skeales e csea 0 sumd mma
John Turner JotmCoeper = sssssss 0 dias e
Kim Logan Keviri Hughes @ . ...0:+  cisssam
Harry Gott LairSills @0 w.wn.sw 000 sSaammwE
Terry Rowing Barey Rowing = « .o v vs xewwpe s
Graham Phillip George Tasker . ...... ...,

Andy Greenhorn
Michael Widgery

John Roberts
Paul Cooper

---------------

Mike Holloway | LAWIBACE  ~ v ..o w 0 s mmims i
Ken Minns DaveHenley = ... .+¢c e caeaes
Doug Fox Barry Williams . ...... ..o,

Don Stewart
Trevor Harrison

Andy Renwick
John Davies

---------------

OO ~NOABEBN—=OOONODAODWN =

Ray Gerrish Keifh BEaton = @~ @ .. :csowe wsmed e
Dennis Smith Barry Nutley . ...coc s omei oo
20 Paul Morris Rod CoulsBra . :.6 005 2 sdimcss s

21 Steve Birchall Andrew Gregory

Result of Race 1
-3 R 403 2nd..... (£25) ard.....qs (£20) 4th.......(E1D) bth....... (£12)

Bth..... E10] 7th...... (E7) 8th..... (£5) 9th.......(E5) 10th.....(ED)

11th...(£3) 12th.....(£3) 13th....(E3) 14th....(E3) 15th.....(E3)

Result of Race 2

1 - (£40) 2nd....... £28) 3t (200 4th....... (E1H) BiR....... (£12)

Sidecar Championship points will be awarded for each race as follows:—
1st—15, 2nd—12, 3rd—10, 4th—8, bth—6, 6th—b, 7th—4, 8th—3,
9th—2, 10th—1.



EVENTS 4 and 9

SIDECAR QUALIFYING CHAMPIONSHIP
1st and 2nd Races
20 minutes + 2 laps

The first 10 in each of the preliminary heats will compete in both races.
Heat 1

-------------------------

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

-------------------------

Ist.......(£20) 2nd....... (E15) 3rd......(£12) 4%h....... (£10) bBth....... (£8)
oth...... (£f6) 7th....... (£2) 8th....... (2] Sth.... (£2) 410th.....\f2)

Tst....... (£20) 2nd....... (£15) 3rd....... (£12) 4th...... (£10) bth.......(£8)
6ih......[E8) Tth. ... (£2) 8th....... (£2) 9th....... (£2) 10th.....(F2)

Points for the Sidecar Qualifying Championship will be awarded in each
race as follows:—

Ist—15, 2nd—12, 3rd—10, 4th—8, bth—6, 6th—b, 7th—4, 8th—3,
9th—2, 10th—1.

EVENT5

SIDECAR NON-QUALIFIERS RACE
15 mins + 2 laps

Non-qualifiers from the preliminary heats:—

Result
1. S (£8) 260,00 (£6) 3rd.......(F£4)
4th...... (£2) Hbth (£2)

EVENT 6
SOLO INVITATION RACE (Unlimited Capacity)

15 minutes + 2 laps

70 Chris Scriven 90 Bob Hart

71 Terry Dyer 91 Mike Church

72 Stuart Nunn 92 Martinn Coleman
73 Bryan Wade 93 Andy Nurden
74 Steven Beamish 94 Chris Bryan

75 Bob Wright 95 Roger Garrett
/6 Roy Hooper 96 Martin Davis

/7 David Wells 97 Philip Davis

78 Rob Taylor 98 Mike Sealey

79 Roy Turner 99 Pete Mathia

80 Malcolm Davis 100 Kevin Marshall
81 Nick Toms 101 Richard Ford
82 Vaughan Semmens 102 Carl Tyler

83 Dave Brown 103 Michael Humphrey
84 Richard Plamer 104 Philip Sargent
8b Dave Davis 105 Michael Grant
86 Bill Aldridge 106 Norman Barrow
87 Mike Brown 107 Vic Allan

88 Barrie Poolman 108 James Aird

89 Robert Wilkinson 109 Peter Miller

Tst....... (£30) 2nd....... (£20) 3rd....... (£15) 4th....... (E10) bth.......(£6)
6th......E6] Tth....... (£4) 8th......(£3) 9th......(£2) 10th....(f£1)

TOTAL PERFORMANCE
RACING LUBRICANTS

avaitabie fom  FOWLERS of BRISTOL LTD.
and WESTBURY MOTORCYCLES.



EVENT 8
WESSEX SENIOR SCRAMBLE
Solo Machines over 300cc and under 1 000cc capacity
20 minutes + laps

No. Drivers No. Drivers

70  Chris Scriven 91* Mike Church

71 Terry Dyer 92* Martin Coleman
72 Stuart Nuun 93* Andy Nurden
73 Bryan Wade 94* Chris Bryan

/4  Steven Beamish 95* Roger Garrett
75 Bob Wright 96* Martin Davis
76* Roy Hooper 97* Philip Davis

77  David Wells 98* Mike Sealey
78* Rob Taylor 99  Pete Mathia
79%  Roy Turner 100* Kevin Marshall
80 Malcolm Davis 101* Richard Ford
81* Nick Toms 102* Carl Tviler

82 Vaughan Semmens 103* Michael Humphrey
83* Dave Brown 104  Philip Sargent
84* Richard Palmer 105* Michael Grant
86 Bill Aldridge 106 Norman Barrow
88* Barrie Poolman 107  Vic Allan

89  Robert Wilkinson 108  James Aird

90* Bob Hart 109  Peter Miller
Result

-5 S~ (£EBO} 2nd....... [£36) 3rd....... (£2b) 4th....... (£20) bth....... (£16)
Bth.....tE12) T coss (E8] DEh..unus (EG) Oth...... (£4) 10th.....(£2)

The winner will receive the Motor Cycling Trophy—to be held for

1 year. Current holder—Graham Noyce.

*Riders resident in the Wessex Centre competing for the Pat Doody
Trophy—Current holder Neil Hudson.

FLAG SIGNALS
Chequered Flag—Finish.

Black Flag with number displayed—Driver riding machine bearing that
number to stop.

Red Flag—Danger. All machines to stop.

Yellow Flag—Caution.

Yellow Flag with Black Diagonal—Last Lap.

White Flag with Red Cross—Medical Services on the course.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Bristol Motor Cycle Club wishes to thank Major Simon
Codrington of Dodington Park, Dodington for his kindness in allowing
the use of his land for this meeting. Without his supportina co-operation
this meeting would not be possible.

The club also wishes to thank the following for their help:—

St John Ambulance Brigade, Chipping Sodbury & Yate Division

Avon and Somerset Constabulary

Wessex Centre Clubs (Marshals)

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

You are earnestly requested to show your appreciation to the farmer
and landowner by using only the proper entrances and exits. Please take
care not to damage hedges or fences etc. and refrain from putting
litter on the ground.

Under no circumstances should you cross the course whilst racing
is in progress. At such points where it is permissable to cross the course
a Marshal will indicate when it is safe to do so.



3SAN0D  Yd  NaLHNIGoad




Charlie’s
Motor-Cycles

BRISTOL 558419

Your British Motor Cycle Dealer
of Bristol

Are proud to announce
that we are now
Your

NORTON &
TRIUMPH

Main Spares Dealer
For Bristol
and the West of England




